
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-fourth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance 
with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised 
statutes of 1944. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature 

1949 



1354 

CHAP. 203 

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS 

Chapter 202 
RESOLVES, 1949 

RESOLVE, Providing for Completion of Dairy Barn at Augusta State 
Hospital. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the original barn and equipment at this 
institution were lost by fire; and 

Whereas, it is necessary to have suitable quarters for the present herd; 
and 

Whereas, the insurance proceeds from this loss "are inadequate to con­
struct proper unit and equip the same and provide proper storage space; 
and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Completion of dairy barn at Augusta state hospital; appropriation. Re­
solved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropri­
ated surplus of the general fund the sum of $25,000 for the construction of 
2 silos and other necessary construction and equipment as may be found 
necessary to complete additions to the dairy barn at the Augusta state hos­
pital, to be expended with the approval of the governor and council. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective May 7, 1949 

Chapter 203 

RESOL VE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims. 

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and per­
sons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, 
amounting in the aggregate to the sum of $I2,620.I5, being a full and final 
settlement of all claims against the state of Maine as listed herein. 

Town of Berwick, for supplies furnished $ 995·54 



PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS 

RESOLVES, 1949 

The following isa list of the dependents allowed to the town 
of Berwick: 

Flora Dufault, year 1942 
Eva King, year 1943 
Edwin Spiddle, year 1944-45 

$526-43 
374.02 

95.0 9 

Dr. J. c. Bourque, of St. Leonard, N. B., for medical attention 
and services rendered to Mrs. Vital Pelletier, a pauper 

Town of Bowdoinham, for supplies furnished to George Lam­
mers, a pauper 

Town of Chapman, for support of Margaret Herbert, a pauper 

Town of Crystal, for support and medical care of Isac Simon 
and Mrs. John Sanipass, Indians 

Calais Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention nad hos­
pitalization of Charles Evans, a pauper 

Charles A. Dean Memorial Hospital, of Greenville Junction, 
for medical attention and services rendered to Michael Voon­
chook, a pauper 

Town of Dexter, for support to Kenneth LeRoy Gray, a 
pauper 

Town of Garland, for support of Henry Hamilton and family, 
paupers 

Town of Fairfield, for support of Charles J. Richards, a 
pauper 

Milliken Memorial Hospital of Island Falls, for care and hos­
pitalization rendered to Joseph Dubay, a pauper 

Town of Oakland, for supplies furnished William' Stevens, a 
pauper 

City of Old Town, for hospitalization and aid furnished Mrs. 
Lawrence Gordon, a pauper 

Town of Parkman, for support of Omar Smart, Jr., a pauper 

Town of Pembroke, for support and medical aid for Mrs. Ken­
neth Gove, a transient 

Town of Phillips, for board and clothing furnished to Cecil 
Wyman, a pauper 

Clyde Smith Memorial Hospital of Skowhegan, for medical aid 
to Carroll Hapgood, a pauper 

1355 

CHAP. 203 

50 3.73 

48·00 

1,810.16 

45.00 

864-45 

54-43 

806:09 

181.00 



1356 

CHAP. 205 

IN FAVOR OF GENERAL ICE CREAM CORPORATION 

RESOLVES, 1949 

Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls, for burial expenses of Albert Bell 
of Hiram, an old age recipient lOO.OO 

Town of Stetson, for support and care of Ransford Sewall, and 
Lynn P. Knight children, paupers 9I5.45 

Town of Waterford, for support of 
Dora Johnson $30.00 
Ida Johnson 52.00 82.00 

Town of Westfield, for support of John Bennett and family, 
paupers I,405.38 

Town of Whiting, for transportation of state children 220.00 
and be it further 

Resolved: That the moneys appropriated under the provisions of this 
resolve shall be appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the gen­
eral fund. 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 204 
RESOLVE in Favor of Lee Academy. 

Lee Academy; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of $25,000 
be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the 
general fund of the state to be expended by the president and the board of 
trustees of Lee Academy toward the building and equipping of a girls' 
dormitory building for use in furnishing secondary school privileges to 
the youth of Lee and the general vicinity. 

Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing 
carrying account. 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 205 
RESOLVE, in Favor of General Ice Cream Corporation, of Rockland. 

General Ice Cream Corporation; compensated. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $I30.68 from the funds of the 
department of inland fisheries and game to be paid to General Ice Cream 
Corporation, of Rockland, as a full and final settlement of its claim against 
the state for damage to its car by a deer. 

Effective August 6, 1949 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1949_p1354
	Laws1949_p1355
	Laws1949_p1356

